CHAPIN ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
CHAPIN TOWN HALL
157 NW COLUMBIA AVENUE
PUBLIC HEARING AND REGULAR MEETING
June 24, 2021 - 6:00 PM
AGENDA

1. CALL TO ORDER, DETERMINE QUORUM, & SC FOIA COMPLIANCE
STATEMENT
2. APPROVAL OF MINUTES
a. September 14, 2020
3. OLD BUSINESS
4. NEW BUSINESS
a. Presentation requesting a variance from multi-tenant sign requirements in Sign
article section 903.4 of the Chapin Zoning Ordinance for property located at
approximately 1808 Chapin Road, TMS #0700-11-048.
i. Public Comments
ii. Comments by Chapin Zoning Board of Appeals
5. OPEN TIME FOR BZA AND STAFF
6. ADJOURN

Any person needing special accommodations to participate in the above noticed meeting should
contact Town Hall the day before the meeting at 803-345-2444.
PLEASE NOTE: COVID-19 protocols will be in place. Social distancing will be observed and
those in attendance of the meeting are encouraged to wear a face mask/covering.

CHAPIN TOWN COUNCIL MEETING
PUBLIC COMMENT POLICY
PROCEDURE:
Persons wishing to make public comments concerning any municipal matter, with the exception
of personnel and contractual matters, shall first sign in with the Municipal Clerk before the meeting
and provide the following information:
1. Name, Address, and Contact Information;
2. Topic of Public Comment; and
3. Indicate whether a Chapin Resident, Chapin Water/Sewer Customer, or Reside in the
Chapin Water/Sewer District.
Comments are limited to two minutes per person and no personal or verbal attacks will be
entertained. The Council is interested in hearing your concerns, but speakers should not expect
action or deliberation on subject matter brought up during any Public Comments on the agenda.
Topics requiring further investigation may be referred to Town Staff and may be scheduled for a
future agenda.

DEFINITIONS:
Chapin Resident: Reside in Town limits.
Chapin Water/Sewer Customer:

Customer of the designated Chapin Water/Sewer District Including an owner or operator of a local business.

Reside in Chapin Water/Sewer District:

Reside in the designated Chapin Water/Sewer
District – Area of Lexington County north of Lake
Murray.

APPEARANCE OF CITIZENS
Town Code 2.212 – Any citizen of the Town shall be entitled to be placed on the agenda of any
regular meeting to discuss any municipal matter, with the exception of personnel and contractual
matters. Persons desiring to be placed on the agenda shall notify the Municipal Clerk not less than
a week prior to the meeting. The request shall be in writing stating the reason therefor.

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
MINUTES MEETING
Monday September 14, 2020
6:00 P.M.

Town Hall Community Room
157 NW Columbia Ave, Chapin

Members Present: Chairman Frank Mock, Vice Chairman Steve Wall, Member Walt Shealy,
Member Jesse Bray
Members Absent: Member Brad Grooms
Staff Present: Town Clerk Shannon Bowers and Zoning Administrator Ian Ashford
Guests: Drew White
Call to Order: Member Mock called the meeting to order at 6:00 p.m. and determined there was
a quorum. The appropriate notifications in compliance with the SC Freedom of Information Act
had been met.
Approval of Minutes: Vice Chairman Wall moved to accept the Zoning Board of Appeals (ZBA)
meeting minutes of May 23, 2019 as written. Member Bray seconded the motion. All were in
favor, motion carried.
New Business
Variance Request from the General Sign Requirements in Section 903 of the Chapin Zoning
Ordinance for property located at Columbia Ave and Ellet Road: Zoning Administrator (ZA)
Ashford began by explaining Section 903.4 of the Town of Chapin Zoning Ordinance states that
Multi-Tenant Identification signs can only have 1 per street frontage and can be no closer than
1000 ft. Only two signs allowed per frontage. Signs cannot exceed an Area of 64 sq ft and height
of 8 ft (includes shopping centers, office complexes, etc.). No individual tenant ground mounted
signs permitted. Because the zoning ordinance places these restrictions for multi-tenant signs, the
Chapin Commons development is requesting a sign variance. The application is for two signs:
Sign A is a 32 square foot LED screen located on the southwest end that will cycle each of the
businesses in the center along with specials for each business. Sign B will be a little under 32
square foot multi-tenant sign located on the southeast end featuring six businesses with spaces for
future tenants. There is only 325 feet between these signs because the physical shape of the parcel
does not allow for 1,000 feet between signage. There are limited parcels in the town large enough
to have street access from two roads and meet the 1,000-foot requirement between signs, the
closest being the BI-LO shopping center. The variance application states that tenant identification
is a normal and necessary aspect of commercial development, especially when the site is home to
multiple tenants. The signs proposed are much smaller than what the ordinance allows and meets
the character and style of the buildings through the use of matching materials and design elements
of those within the development. The variance application is for a dimensional variance, not a
use variance.

Zoning Board of Appeals

September 14, 2020

ZA Ashford recommends denying the variance request due to the location and orientation of Sign
B on Columbia Avenue. He would recommend orienting the sign along Ellet Road or moving it
closer to the entrance on Ellet Road to be within standing of variance.
Member Bray asked if Sign B were to face Columbia Avenue, but remain in the same location
what would the Town’s opinion be. ZA Ashford noted that would give the appearance that the
sign would be on Columbia Avenue and the two signs would look like they were back to back. ZA
Ashford’s preference would be to orient it toward Ellet Road, or move it closer to the entrance on
Ellet Road. Regardless if the signs were moved, there would be less than 500 feet between them
and a variance would need to be requested.
Mr. Drew White noted the reason for including two signs is they were having a hard time orienting
the signs due to the road widening and the height restrictions in the Town Ordinance. There is
also a plan for future development in the center and they having two signs was the solution.
Vice Chairman Wall noted that he would want traffic on Columbia Avenue to see the sign and
proposed moving the sign to the entrance of the center, eliminating the need for two signs.
Member Shealy moved that the Zoning Board of Appeals approve VA-08052020, dimensional
variance as presented. Member Bray seconded the motion. Variance Request #VA-08052020 was
approved by a majority vote:
Chairman Frank Mock
Member Walt Shealy

Yes
Yes

Vice Chairman Steve Wall
Member Jessie Bray Yes

Yes

Adjournment: Meeting adjourned at 6:15 p.m.

ZBA APPROVED:
J.F. Mock, ZBA Chairman

ATTEST:

Shannon Bowers, Town Clerk

MEMORANDUM
To: Board of Zoning Appeals
From: Kevin Singletary, Zoning Administrator
Date: June 24, 2021
Re:
Good Samaritan Clinic Variance Application
Variance Application: Good Samaritan Clinic located at 1808 Chapin Rd. is seeking a variance
from Ordinance 903.4 so as to sight a single tenant ground mounted sign.
Need for Variance: There is already a ground mounted sign on this property, for We Care
Center. A second ground mounted sign for an individual tenant is noncompliant with Ordinance
903.4.
Ordinance:
903.4 Multi-Tenant Identification
1 per street frontage - no closer than 1000 ft - max. 2 Max.
Area: 64 sq ft
Max. Height: 8 ft
(includes shopping centers, office complexes, etc.) No
individual tenant ground mounted signs permitted
Applicant Unnecessary Hardship Case:
(a) There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the particular piece of
property as follows: There are 2 different structure offering distinct services on one piece of
property (not a shopping center).
(b) These conditions do not generally apply to other property in the vicinity as shown by: There
are no other properties in this vicinity with 2 separate buildings, 2 distinct service on the same
parcel of land.
(c) Because of these conditions, the application of the ordinance to the particular piece of
property would effectively prohibit or unreasonably restrict the utilization of the property as
follows: Does not allow visual information of services offered by the clinic to be shared with the
public on a daily basis.
(d) The authorization of a variance will not be of substantial detriment to adjacent property or to
the public good, and the character of the district will not be harmed by the granting of the
variance for the following reasons: Standard ground mounted signs similar to center of town
business already exist.
(e) The effect of the variance would not allow the establishment of a use not otherwise permitted
in the zoning district; would not extend physically a nonconforming use of the land; would not
change the zoning district boundaries shown on the official zoning map: No changes to use or
district boundaries are requested.

Board of Zoning Appeals Action:
Per South Carolina State Law Section 6-29-800 (A) (2) the Board has the power to “hear and
decide appeals for variance from the requirements of the zoning ordinance when strict
application of the provisions of the ordinance would result in unnecessary hardship. A variance
may be granted in an individual case of unnecessary hardship if the board makes and explains in
writing the following findings:
(a) there are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the particular piece of
property;
(b) these conditions do not generally apply to other property in the vicinity;
(c) because of these conditions, the application of the ordinance to the particular piece of
property would effectively prohibit or unreasonably restrict the utilization of the property; and
(d) the authorization of a variance will not be of substantial detriment to adjacent property or to
the public good, and the character of the district will not be harmed by the granting of the
variance.
(i) The board may not grant a variance, the effect of which would be to allow the establishment
of a use not otherwise permitted in a zoning district, to extend physically a nonconforming use of
land or to change the zoning district boundaries shown on the official zoning map. The fact that
property may be utilized more profitably, if a variance is granted, may not be considered grounds
for a variance. Other requirements may be prescribed by the zoning ordinance…
(ii) In granting a variance, the board may attach to it such conditions regarding the location,
character, or other features of the proposed building, structure, or use as the board may consider
advisable to protect established property values in the surrounding area or to promote the public
health, safety, or general welfare.”

Exhibit A

Exhibit B

